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Revision to page 3 shown in red below:

Spring Semester 2015

International student orientation and check-in January 19
Freshman and transfer student check-in January 24
Spring residential student check-in January 25
Last day for in-season athletes to add/drop via student portal January 25
Classes begin January 26
Last day to register for or add classes or choose audit January 30
Registration to “KEEP SAME ROOM?” for fall via student portal February 1 - 28
Sibley Day February 18
4-week grades due, noon February 23
Deadline to apply for August graduation February 28
Fall semester registration for honors students March 2

Late start classes begin March 9

Last day to register for late start classes Before 3rd class
Last day to withdraw with “W” March 6

Fall registration, housing, and Work & Learn sign-up for seniors March 9

Fall registration, housing, and Work & Learn sign-up for juniors March 12
Midterm grades due, noon March 17

Fall registration, housing, and Work & Learn sign-up for sophomores March 17

Fall registration, housing, and Work & Learn sign-up for freshmen March 19
Deadline to apply for September graduation March 30

Spring Break

March 30 -April 5

Last day to withdraw with “WP”/“WF”

April 10

Midterm grades due for Late Start classes that began Mar 9, 5:00 p.m. April 13
Honors convocation April 19
Deadline to apply for summer 2015 Work & Learn/Residential Program April 21
Last day of classes May 8
Final exams May 11-15
Deadline for making up Incomplete grades from fall 2014 May 15
Lindenwood residential housing closes, 9:00 p.m. May 15
Baccalaureate ceremony & graduate student commencement, 7:00 p.m. May 15
Undergraduate commencement, 10:00 a.m. May 16
Final grades due, 5:00 p.m. May 19

Deadline to apply for October/December graduation

May 30




Addition to page 9 is shown below:

Cancelations Due to Inclement Weather

Should weather conditions create potentially hazardous
conditions, Lindenwood University (LU) will evaluate the
situation and take into consideration the safety of faculty,
staff, and students as well as the services that must be
provided despite the inclement weather. After this careful
evaluation and depending on the hazardous weather conditions
(e.g., tornado, snow/ice, etc.), an alert will be sent to
applicable students, faculty, and staff via a Rave system text
message and Lionmail, as necessary. This alert will detail the
appropriate action required of faculty, staff, and students as
well as essential services that must be provided despite the
occurrence of inclement weather.

In the unlikely event that LU alters the normal work and/or
class schedule, an announcement will be posted on the
University’s homepage (lindenwood.edu and
belleville.lindenwood.edu). An announcement will also be
distributed via Lionmail, the Rave system, and local media
stations or whatever is deemed most appropriate for the
weather conditions.

Separate announcements may be made regarding evening
classes, where evening classes are defined as those classes
starting at or after 4 p.m.

Only the President (or, in the President’s absence, the Provost
or Associate Provost) has the authority to cancel classes in the
event of severe weather. The University maintains its
teaching, research, and service activities in accordance with
established schedules and operational demands. To this end,
suspension or cancellation of classes due to inclement weather
will be avoided whenever possible. Because certain essential
functions of the University must be provided at all times,
campus operations will not be suspended in the event of
severe weather even though classes may be canceled.

Revision to page 17 is shown in red below:
Student Expenses

Full-time Undergraduate Semester Tuition

Other Fees

Housing deposit (hon-refundable) $300
Student health and activity fee $175/term
Communications fee (Residence halls) $150/term
Student email fee $30/term
Online surcharge 10%/course
Lab fee (in specified courses) $30-$75
Studio fee (general) $30-$75
Studio course fee* $85/course
Student teaching fee $250

Applied music course fee**

$150/credit
hour

Experiential learning fee (one-time) $300
Experiential learning credit $90/credit hour
Promissory note origination fee $25

Late payment fee (per month) $50
Culminating project extension fee $50
Graduation processing/diploma fee $100
Academic Integrity tutorial fee $25

Writing Proficiency Assessment (WPA) $5

fee

12 - 18 credit hours $7,615/semester

Overload fee $440/credit
(a charge to full-time students who take hour
more than 18 hours in a term)

Part-time Tuition

Undergraduate semester $440/credit hour

$364/credit hour

Undergraduate quarter

Housing & Meals

Undergraduate semester $3,760/term
Undergraduate quarter $3,120/quarter
Room fee during breaks $246/week
Meal charge (initial load) $25

Note: An additional charge may be added for all single rooms
in the dormitories and/or apartment/house living quarters (as
available).

Revisions to page 24 are shown in red below:

Federal Financial Aid

Federal Pell Grant Program

Eligibility is determined by the Pell Grant processor and is
based on a student’s Estimated Family Contribution (EFC).
The student must submit the Free Application for Federal
Student Aid (FAFSA) and request that pertinent financial data
be sent to the Pell Grant processing agency for determination
of eligibility. The results are forwarded to the student in the
form of a Student Aid Report (SAR) Electronic filing results
will be sent directly to the institution in the form of an
Institutional Student Information Record (ISIR). Pell Grant

eligibility is limited to six full-time years.

Federal Supplemental Equal Opportunity Grant

(FSEOG)

Eligibility for this grant depends upon the extent of a family’s
inability to pay the educational costs, which is determined by
an analysis of the family’s financial situation, as reflected on

the Student Aid Reports.

Federal Work-Study Program (FWS)

This program provides work opportunity for needy students.
Eligibility is dependent upon the extent of financial need, as
determined by an analysis of the FAFSA. If a student is
awarded work-study funds as part of the financial aid package,
that student may seek employment on campus. Ordinarily a
student will work 10 hours per week while attending school.

Wages are $8 per hour.

Federal Loan Programs/Direct Subsidized Federal

Stafford Loan

The federal government guarantees loans from $3,500 to
$5,500 for eligible undergraduates. These loans are made by
the Department of Education and interest is subsidized.




Eligible Stafford Borrower Limits
Undergraduate Study

1st year of study $3,500/academic year
2nd year of study $4,500/academic/year
3rd, 4th & 5th years of study $5,500/academic year
Cumulative limit $23,000

For undergraduate borrowers who have loans that were
originated between July 1, 2014, and June 30, 2015, the
interest rate on the Stafford Loan is fixed at 4.66 percent.
Students must file the FAFSA to determine eligibility for a
Stafford Loan.

Beginning July 1, 2013, subsidized loan eligibility is limited
for first-time borrowers to 150% of the length of the
borrower’s educational program.

Unsubsidized Federal Stafford Loan

Students who meet the eligibility requirements under section
484 of the Higher Education Amendments and who do not
qualify for interest subsidies under the Stafford Loan program
may borrow under the Unsubsidized Stafford Loan program.
Like the Federal Subsidized Stafford Loan program, the
Unsubsidized Stafford Loan is available to all eligible
students, and students must complete a valid need analysis.

Unsubsidized Stafford Loans are not need based; interest
accruing on the loan is not subsidized (or paid) by the federal
government while the student is in school. Students must
therefore pay the interest payments while in school or allow
the interest to capitalize.

Federal Parent Loans (FPLUS)

Parents may borrow for dependent undergraduate or
dependent graduate and professional students. The maximum
amount a parent may borrow on behalf of each eligible student
is limited to the cost of education, less financial aid. These
loan limits do not include amounts borrowed by a student
under the FSL programs. FPLUS loans do not qualify for
interest subsidy. The FPLUS interest rate for a loan originated
between July 1, 2014, and June 30, 2015, is fixed at 7.21
percent.

Unsubsidized Loan (Formerly SLS)

Unsubsidized loans to dependent students provide for a
maximum of $2,000 per year for undergraduate study, with an
aggregate loan limit of $8,000. Independent students can
borrow $6,000 per year for the first two years of study and
$7,000 per year for the third or subsequent years, with an
aggregate loan limit of $31,000. Graduate students can borrow
up to $20,500 per year with an aggregate loan limit of
$138,500.

Loans made under the unsubsidized loan program are not
eligible for interest subsidy. Students must therefore pay this
interest payment while in school, or allow the interest to
capitalize. The interest rate for a loan originated between July
1, 2014 and June 30, 2015 is fixed at 4.66 percent

Revisions to page 25 are shown in red below:

Academic Dishonesty

Academic dishonesty is an exceptionally serious offense to
oneself and one’s colleagues given that “the fabric of a
learning community is woven by a bond of trust [which
assumes that] the work to which we affix our names is our

own.” To act in such a way that compromises this trust is to
“undermine the contract of good faith on which productive
study and the open exchange of ideas is based.” Therefore,
students wishing to maintain formal membership in the
Lindenwood learning community must display the high level
of integrity expected of all its members.

According to Lindenwood University Academic Honesty
policy, names of students found guilty of cheating,
plagiarizing, or deception (including lying) will be sent to the
office of the University Associate Provost. A first offense of
academic dishonesty may result in a reduced or failing grade
on the work/test or failure of the course. Upon a first report of
dishonesty, the student is also required to complete an online
academic integrity tutorial. A charge for the tutorial will be
applied to the student’s Business Office account. For
undergraduate students, a second offense will lead to failure of
the class, and a third offense will result in expulsion from the
university. Graduate students will be expelled after a second
offense is reported.

Any questions concerning this policy should be directed to the
Associate Provost, who maintains a confidential record of
academic dishonesty reports. These records are accessible
only to the Provost and Associate Provost and are not linked to
the student’s academic or financial records at the University.

Revision to page 26 is shown in red below:

Grading System

Lindenwood University operates under the 4.0 grading system.
The grade point average is computed by dividing the total
number of quality points earned by the total number of
semester hours attempted. An A carries 4 quality points; thus,
a course worth three semester hours in which a student earned
an A would merit a total of 12 quality points. A grade of B
carries 3 quality points; a grade of C carries 2 quality points;
and a grade of D carries 1 quality point. A grade of F or AF
(attendance failure) carries no quality points and no credit.
Only grades earned at Lindenwood are used in computing the
GPA.

A grade of A represents work of outstanding quality; it
indicates that the student has shown initiative, skill, and
thoroughness and has displayed originality in thinking. A
grade of B is awarded for work of high quality, well above
average. The grade of C indicates average work and
satisfactory completion of course requirements. The grade of
D indicates minimally satisfactory completion of course
requirements. A grade of F or AF indicates that one’s
coursework is unsatisfactory, and no credit is given.

Note: The grades AH and BH indicate that the student completed the
course for honors credit.

Revision to page 34 is shown in red below:

Online Courses

In an online course, 100% of course instruction is delivered
using an online learning management system platform. There
is no time spent in a physical classroom. In some cases,
students may meet for an introductory and/or summary
meeting; however, these meetings are not mandatory.

Semester undergraduate students are limited to taking one
online class per semester, except for those students enrolled in



the Early Access MBA program or any program offered

entirely online.

Students enrolled in online classes will be expected to
participate in the class academically. Attendance for this
method of instruction is defined as submitting an academic
assignment, taking an exam, participating in an online
discussion about academic matters, or initiating contact with a
faculty member to ask a question about the academic subject
studied in the course. Simply logging into an online class
without active participation does not constitute academic

attendance.

Hybrid Courses

A hybrid course is a method of instruction in which 75% or
more of the course is taught using a learning management
system platform. Time in the classroom is reduced but not

eliminated.

Semi-Hybrid Courses

A semi- hybrid course is a method of instruction in which less
than 75% of the course is taught using a learning management
system platform. Time in the classroom is reduced but not

eliminated.

Revision to pages 40 & 45 is shown in red below:
Select three hours of philosophy or religion from the following

options:

PHL 10200
PHL 14000
PHL 15000
PHL 17000

PHL 18000-
18099

PHL 18100-
18199

PHL 21400
PHL 21500
PHL 24000
PHL 25000
PHL 25200
PHL 26000
PHL 26500
PHL 28000-
28099

PHL 28100-
28199

PHL 30000
PHL 30500
PHL 31100
PHL 31200
PHL 31300
PHL 32500
PHL 38000-
38099

PHL 38100-
38199

REL 15000
REL 20100
REL 20200
REL 21000

Moral Life: A Study in Ethics
Philosophy of Love

Introduction to Philosophy

Philosophy of Human Nature: Mind, Soul
& Body

Selected Topics in Philosophy

Selected Topics in Philosophy

Ethics

Traditional Logic

Bioethics

Contemporary Moral Theory
Dante and the Virtues
Philosophy of Art

Philosophy of Science
Selected Topics in Philosophy

Selected Topics in Philosophy

The Natural Law

Political Philosophy

Ancient Philosophy

Medieval Philosophy

Modern Philosophy
Philosophy of Religion
Selected Topics in Philosophy

Selected Topics in Philosophy

World Religions
History of Christianity
Religion in America
Old Testament

REL 21100
REL 22200
REL 28000-
28099

REL 28100-
28199

REL 30000
REL 30500
REL 31000
REL 31800
REL 32000
REL 32600
REL 33000

REL 38000-
38099
REL 38100-
38199

New Testament
Amusements and American Religion
Selected Topics in Religion

Selected Topics in Religion

Religion, Science, and Faith

The Psychology of Religion

Islam and the West

Asian Myth and Religion

The Christian Faith

Faith and Reason

Religious Upheaval in 16th Century
Europe

Selected Topics in Religion

Selected Topics in Religion

Revision to page 41 is shown in red below:

Culture and Civilization

Three credit hours of world history and six credit hours of
cross cultural or foreign language coursework.

Required:
HIS 10000

HIS 22100

World History Since 1500
Or
Global History Since 1500

Select six credit hours of cross-cultural studies from the
following options:

ANT 10000
ANT 11200
ANT 21000
ANT 31700
ANT 31800

ANT 32400
ANT 32700
ANT 33700
ARTH 22200
ARTH 22400
ARTH 35400
ARTH 35600
ARTH 35700
ARTH 35800
ARTH 36100
ARTH 36300
ARTH 36400
ARTH 38300
ARTH 38400
ART 38700-
38799
ARTH 35800
CHI 10300
CJ 22500
COM 37000
COM 37600
CSP 35000
CSP 35100
DAN 17100

Introduction to Anthropology
Cultural Anthropology

Native North American Indians
Social and Cultural Change
Race, Ethnicity, and Gender: A Global
Perspective

The Anthropology of Religion
Environmental Anthropology
Anthropology of Migration
History of Western Art to 1300
History of Western Art from 1300
Nineteenth-Century Art
Baroque Art

Ancient Art

Medieval Art
Twentieth-Century Art/Modern
Early Modern Gender Studies
Non-Western Art

Renaissance Art

Classical Myth

Special Topics

Medieval Art

Chinese Culture

Comparative Criminal Justice Systems
History of Film

Asian Cinema

History of Traditional Chinese Civilization
History of Modern Chinese Civilization
Dance as an Art



DAN 37100 Dance in the 21st Century

ECON 33035  Current Economic & Social Issues

ENG 20100 World Literature |

ENG 20200 World Literature 11

ENG 21600 Comedy: Its Origin and Development
ENG 24500 Folklore and Fables: The Telling of Tales
ENG 25000 Myth and Civilization

ENG 27800 Latino Literature

ENG 28100- Selected Topics in Literature

28199

ENG 33500 Modern Drama

ENG 38100- Advanced Topics in Literature

38199

FRE 23000 France: Museums, Monuments and Culture
FRE 33700 History of French Civilization

FRE 35000 Masterpieces of French Literature to 1800

Revision to pages 42 & 45 is shown in red below:

Social Sciences

Six credit hours (from two different disciplines)

Select six credit hours from the following options:

ANT 10000 Introduction to Anthropology
ANT 32700 Environmental Anthropology
ANT 33700 Anthropology of Migration
ANT 11200 Cultural Anthropology

CJ 20000 Criminology

ECON 23010 Survey of Economics
ECON 23020 Principles of Microeconomics
ECON 23030 Principles of Macroeconomics

GEO 28200- Special Topics in Geography
28299

PSY 10000 Principles of Psychology

PSY 10100 Interactive Psychology

REC 20600 Leisure in Contemporary Society

SOC 10200 Basic Concepts of Sociology

SOC 21400 The Family

SOC 22000 Social Problems

SOC 24000 The Sociology of Gender Roles

SW 24000 Human Diversity and Social Justice

Revision to pages 43 & 46 is shown in red below:
Earth Science
Select courses from:

ESC 10000 Physical Geology with Lab

ESC 10500 Survey of Geology

ESC 11000 Introductory Meteorology

ESC 11100 Meteorology Lab

ESC 11500/ Physical Geography

GEO 11500

ESC 12000 Oceanography

ESC 13000 Introductory Astronomy

ESC 13100 Astronomy Lab

ESC 13200 Introductory Astronomy with Lab

Revision to page 54 is shown in red below:

BUSINESS ECONOMICS BA AND BS

Bachelor of Arts: 72 credit hours in major
Bachelor of Science: 72 credit hours in major

Requirements

Four elective courses, of which up to four may be selected
from group A and no more than one may be selected from

group B:

Group A
ECON 33020
ECON 33035
ECON 33055
ECON 33060
ECON 33065
ECON 39000-
39999

ECON 49000-
49999

ECON 43095
INTL 48040
MGMT 38900
SPMGT 33000

Group B
HIS 31400
FIN 32010
FIN 42010
INTL 48020
MTH 27100
PS 31500
PS 32000
PS 33050
PS 47500

Managerial Economics

Current Economic & Social Issues
Economics and the Environment
History of Economic Thought
Seminar in Economic Federalism
Special Topics in Economics

Special Topics in Economics

Internship

International Economics
Game Theory

Sport Economics

Economic History of America
Corporate Finance |

Corporate Finance 11

International Finance

Calculus |

Policy Analysis Statistics

Public Finance

Political Economy

Governmental and Economic Research

A degree in business economics requires the following

courses:

Core business and GE business courses (48 credit hours) and four

required major courses (12 credit hours):



Revision to page 58 is shown in red below:

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS BA AND BS

Bachelor of Arts: 72 credit hours in major

Bachelor of Science: 75 credit hours in major

Requirements

hours) and six required major courses (18 credit hours):

A degree in international business requires the
completion of the following courses:

Core business and GE business courses (48 credit

ECON 33025
ECON 33040
ECON 33045
ECON 43078

Money and Banking
Intermediate Microeconomics
Intermediate Macroeconomics
Econometrics

INTL 48010 International Marketing

INTL 48020 International Finance

INTL 49022 lnotarnatianal l\llanagamanf

INTL 48070 International Business and Cross-Cultural
Communications

INTL 48085 International Business Strategy and
Management

IR 35000 International Relations Theory

For a BA: two elective major courses (6 credit hours), for a
BS: three elective major courses (9 credit hours), selected
from the following options:

INTL 39000-
3999

INTL 48040

INTL 48060

INTL 49000-
49999

INTL 48095

PS 30000

Special Topics in International Business

International Economics
International Risk and Politics
Special Topics in International Business

Internship
Comparative Analysis



Revision to page 64 is shown in red below.

INTERACTIVE MEDIA & WEB DESIGN BA

63 credit hours

Reguirements

The Bachelor of Arts in Interactive Media and Web Design

Mass Communications Media Management and Sales

Emphasis

54 credit hours

requires the following courses:

PSY 10000 Principles of Psychology

CSC 10022 Introduction to Computer Science:
Javascript

COM 11000 Fundamentals of Oral
Communication

COM 12300 Media Design Foundations

COM 15400 Video Production

COM 20200 Design with Photoshop

COM 23300 Fundamentals of the Internet

COM 30200 Seminar in Professional Practice
and Ethics

COM 30500 Desktop Publishing

COM 33400 Web Design

COM 33600 3D Graphics

COM 33700 Design with Illustrator

COM 33800 Portfolio and Career Foundations

COM 35200 Advanced Audio Production

COM 35700 Intermediate Non-linear Video
Editing

COM 40100 Mass Communications Law

COM 42400 Applications for Mobile Devices

COM 44300 Interactive Web Development

COM 44401 Advanced Interactive Scripting

COM 48400 Capstone Interactive Media and

Web Design

Three credit hours are also required in activity/experiential
coursework and must be selected from one of the applied areas

of either:

COM 30105 Applied Interactive Media and
Web Design

COM 45000 Communications Internship

Revisions to page 65 are shown in red below.

Mass Communications Broadcast Emphasis

72 credit hours

An additional three credit hours are also required in

COM 30300 Written Communication for
Business

COM 33500 Buying and Selling Media

COM 36000 Media Management

MRKT 35010  Principles of Marketing

MGMT 26032  Principles of Management

An additional three credit hours are also required in
activity/experiential coursework and must be selected from
one of the applied areas of communications:

COM 30101 Applied Mass Communications-
Radio

COM 30102 Applied Mass Communications-
Video

COM 30103 Applied Mass Communications-
Public Relations

COM 30104 Applied Mass Communications-
Sports Information

COM 45000 Communications Internship

Mass Communications Sports Information Emphasis
57credit hours

COM 20200 Design with Photoshop

COM 30500 Desktop Publishing

COM 32800 Fundamentals of Public Relations
COM 33500 Buying and Selling Media
SPMGT 27020  Orientation to Sport Management
SPMGT 47080  Sport Management Policy

An additional three credit hours are also required in
activity/experiential coursework and must be selected from
one of the applied areas of communications:

COM 30101 Applied Mass Communications-
Radio

COM 30102 Applied Mass Communications-
Video

COM 30103 Applied Mass Communications-
Public Relations

COM 30104 Applied Mass Communications-
Sports Information

COM 45000 Communications Internship

Revision to page 86 is shown in red below:

activity/experiential coursework and must be selected from
one of the applied areas of communications:

COM 30101 Applied Mass Communications-
Radio

COM 30102 Applied Mass Communications-
Video

COM 30103 Applied Mass Communications-
Public Relations

COM 30104 Applied Mass Communications-
Sports Information

COM 45000 Communications Internship

STUDIO ART BAWITH AN EMPHASIS IN
PRE-ART THERAPY

86 credit hours

Requirements

In addition to the requirements for the Bachelor of Arts in
Studio Art, the emphasis in pre-art therapy requires the
following courses:

Psychology and Mathematics

PSY 10000
PSY 30300
MTH 14100

Principles of Psychology
Abnormal Psychology
Basic Statistics



General Psychology
Three credit hours selected from the following options:

PSY 23100 Critical and Creative Thinking
PSY 23500 Psychology of Grief

PSY 29000- Special Topics in Psychology
29999

PSY 30800 Psychology of Women

PSY 39000- Special Topics in Psychology
39999

PSY 40400 Advanced Research Methods
PSY 45000 Psychology Practicum

PSY 48000 Independent Research

PSY 48300 Senior Thesis

Clinical Psychology
Three credit hours selected from the following options:

PSY 22000 Health Psychology
PSY 30900 Personality

PSY 31100 Behavior Modification
PSY 32400 Psychological Testing
PSY 34100 Psychotherapy

PSY 36500 Human Sexuality

Experimental Psychology
Three credit hours selected from the following options:

PSY 32500 Behavioral Neuroscience

PSY 33000 Psychology of Learning and Memory

PSY 33100 Cogpnitive Psychology

PSY 33200 The Psychology of Motivation and Emotion
PSY 33400 Social Psychology

Developmental Psychology
Three credit hours selected from the following options:

PSY 20500 Human Development

PSY 20800 Child Psychology

PSY 21000 Psychology of Parenting

PSY 31200 Psychology of Aging

PSY 31300 Psychology of Adolescence

Education

EDU 10000 Orientation to Educational Experiences
EDU 23300 Elementary ART Methods

Revision to page 94 is shown in red below:

DANCE BFA

83 credit hours

Requirements

Candidates must declare Ballet or Contemporary dance as a
specialization. The Bachelor of Fine Arts in Dance requires a
minimum grade of C in the following courses.

Orientation
DAN 17000

Ballet and Contemporary

Sixteen credit hours of specialization (ballet or contemporary)
and six credit hours of secondary area (ballet or
contemporary):

DAN 10010 Ballet |

Freshman Seminar in Dance

DAN 20010 Ballet I

DAN 30010 Ballet 111

DAN 40010 Ballet IV

DAN 10020 Contemporary |
DAN 20020 Contemporary Il
DAN 30020 Contemporary 111
DAN 40020 Contemporary IV
Jazz

Four credit hours selected from the following options:

DAN 10030 Jazz |

DAN 20030 Jazz Il

DAN 30030 Jazz Il

DAN 40030 Jazz IV

Tap

Two credit hours selected from the following options:
DAN 10040 Tap |

DAN 20040 Tap Il

DAN 30040 Tap llI

DAN 40040 Tap IV

Performance Practicum
Two credit hours selected from the following options:

DAN 10300 Dance Performance Practicum |
DAN 20300 Dance Performance Practicum Il
DAN 30300 Dance Performance Practicum 111
DAN 40300 Dance Performance Practicum 1V

Two credit hours of University Dance Ensemble:

DAN 37500

University Dance Ensemble

Theory and Composition

DAN 20050 Dance Theory and Composition |
DAN 20055 Dance Theory and Composition |1
DAN 30050 Theory and Composition 11

DAN 30055 Dance Theory and Composition IV
MUS 11800 Music Theory for Non-Majors

TA 11100 Introduction to Technical Theatre |

Two credit hours selected from the following options:

DAN 10350 Dance Composition Practicum |
DAN 20350 Dance Composition Practicum 11
DAN 30350 Dance Composition Practicum I11
DAN 40350 Dance Composition Practicum IV

Anatomy and Kinesiology

DAN 26000
DAN 36000

Anatomy for Dancers
Dance Kinesiology

History, Technology, and Criticism

DAN 17100 Dance as an Art

DAN 27100 Dance History

DAN 37100 Dance in the 21st Century
DAN 37400 Dance and Technology
DAN 47100 Dance Criticism

Note: DAN 17100 and DAN 37100 may be used to satisfy the
GE-CrsCltrequirements.

Special Topics
Six credit hours selected from the following options:

DAN 19000-19099
DAN 29000-29099

Special Topics in Dance
Special Topics in Dance



DAN 39000-39099
DAN 49000-49099

Special Topics in Dance
Special Topics in Dance

Capstone
DAN 47000 Senior Seminar in Dance
DAN 47200 Senior Project

The Bachelor of Fine Arts in Dance also requires the
following:

* TA 10500 to satisfy the GE-Fine Art requirement.

e BSC 10000 and CHM 10000 to satisfy the GE-Sci
requirement.

» Passing scores on periodic assessments of program-level
student learning outcomes

Revisions to pages 106-108 are shown in red
below:

Christian Ministry Studies Department
Dr. Timothy Gibson, Chair

Students in the Christian Ministry Studies program earn a
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry Studies and are eligible
to earn a minor in Religion. Students will work with the
Department of Religion to coordinate the minor with the
expectation that the coursework for the minor will include
REL 15000, REL 20200, REL 21000, REL 21100, REL 30000
and REL 32600. Students who desire to earn the Religion
minor must: 1) complete CMS 31100; 2) declare a minor in
religion: and 3) secure an advisor in the Religion Department
for the religion minor.

This program is designed for students who sense or desire to
explore a call to Christian ministry to serve in a church,
parachurch, civil or military chaplaincy, denominational
setting, or faith based organization. It is also beneficial for
students who want a thorough knowledge of the Bible,
theology, and practical ministry training as preparation for
seminary or graduate study.

The CMS program offers a general CMS degree and a CMS
degree with three options for an emphasis. Namely, students
may earn a CMS degree with a Nonprofit Administration
emphasis, a CMS degree with a Youth Ministry emphasis and
a CMS degree with a Recreation Administration emphasis.

CHRISTIAN MINISTRY STUDIES BA

CMS 36000 Ministry Leadership

CMS 36500 Christian Traditions and Worship
CMS 45000 Internship

REL 15000 World Religions

REL 20200 Religion in America

REL 21000 Old Testament

REL 21100 New Testament

REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith
REL 32600 Faith and Reason

CHRISTIAN MINISTRY STUDIES BA WITH
NONPROFIT ADMINISTRATION EMPHASIS

57 credit hours

The Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry Studies with an
emphasis in nonprofit administration prepares students for
service in parachurch or other nonprofit organizations that
require or would benefit from a practical Christian theological
education or management and leadership skills for a faith-
based human services organization. It is also appropriate for
students attending seminary or graduate school with the
ultimate goal of service in the nonprofit field. Nonprofits
include mission sending organizations, campus ministries, and
a great variety of Christian based and faith-based human and
community services. Where additional preparation in the
nonprofit field is required, students are encouraged to major in
CMS in the emphasis of their choice and minor in NPA.

Requirements

57 credit hours

Requirements

The Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry Studies requires
the following courses:

Course requirements include:

CMS 10500 Worldview Formation

CMS 12000 Introduction to Christian Theology

CMS 25100 Professional Discernment & Orientation

CMS 30100 Biblical Hermeneutics

CMS 31100 Historical Theology I: Early Church to the
Reformation

CMS 36000 Ministry Leadership

CMS 45000 Internship

NPA 30000 Fundraising

NPA 35000 Management of Nonprofit Organizations

NPA 35100 Volunteer Management

NPA 38500 Nonprofit Budgeting and Financial
Management

REL 15000 World Religions

REL 20200 Religion in America

REL 21000 Old Testament

REL 21100 New Testament

REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith

REL 32600 Faith and Reason

CHRISTIAN MINISTRY STUDIES BAWITH

CMS 10100 Introduction to Christian Spirituality

CMS 10500 Worldview Formation

CMS 12000 Introduction to Christian Theology

CMS 25100 Professional Discernment &
Orientation

CMS 26500 Oral Communication in Ministry

CMS 30100 Biblical Hermeneutics

CMS 31100 Historical Theology I: Early Church
to the Reformation

CMS 32600 Cultural Hermeneutics and Ministry

RECREATIONADMINISTRATION
EMPHASIS

57 credit hours

The Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry Studies with an
emphasis in recreation administration prepares students for
service in recreation related fields requiring or benefiting from
a practical theological education or a faith based orientation.
Denominational and non-denominational (parachurch)
recreation ministries include campus ministries, local church



recreation directors, and most notably, camping and retreat
ministries. There are also faith-based nonprofit organizations
operating summer camps, sports leagues, and other
recreational activities for youth, troubled children, and senior
citizens. This concentration is appropriate for future camp
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FIRE AND PARAMEDIC SCIENCE BS - FIRE
ACADEMY EMPHASIS

managers and directors or recreation directors in local
churches or faith-based organizations. It is also appropriate for
students attending seminary with the ultimate goal of service
in recreation related ministries.

85-91 credit hours
Revision to page 116 is shown in red below.

Requirements

SOCIAL WELFARE MINOR

Course requirements include: 21 credit hours

CMS 10100 Introduction to Christian Spirituality Requirements

CMS 10500 Worldview Formation

CMS 12000 Introduction to Christian Theology A minor in social welfare requires 21 credit hours of

CMS 25100  Professional Discernment & Orientation coursework including:

CMS 30100  Biblical Hermeneutics SW 11000 Introduction to Social Work

CMS 31100 Historical Theology I: Early Church to the SW 24000 Human Diversity and Social Justice
Reformation ) ) SW 32000 Social Welfare Policy and Services |

REC 20300  Adventure Educationand Leadership SW 42100 Social Welfare Policy and Services 11

REC 20600 Leisure in Contemporary Society PS 15500 American Government: The Nation

REC 38100 Recreation Facility Design and Management Or

REL 15000  World Religions PS 15600 American Government: The States

REL 20200 Religion in America . . . ] .

REL 21000 Old Testament Plus six additional credit hours in any other social work (SW)

REL 21100 New Testament COUSES.

REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith o . .

REL 32600 Faith and Reason Revision to page 117 is shown in red below.

CHRISTIAN MINISTRY STUDIES BA WITH
YOUTH MINISTRY EMPHASIS

AMERICAN STUDIES MINOR

57 credit hours

The Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry Studies with an
emphasis in youth ministry prepares the student for service in

setting or in parachurch or denominational positions requiring
skills and expertise commonly associated with youth ministry.

Requirements

18 credit hours

Requirements

Course requirer ents include:

A minor in American studies requires the following courses:

CMS 10100 Introduction to Christian Spirituality

CMS 10500 Worldview Formation

CMS 12000 Introduction to Christian Theology

CMS 20100 Principles of Youth Ministry

CMS 25100 Professional Discernment & Orientation

CMS 30100 Biblical Hermeneutics

CMS 30200 Models of Youth Ministry

CMS 31100 Historical Theology I: Early Church to the
Reformation

CMS 32600 Cultural Hermeneutics and Ministry

CMS 34800 Youth and Family Ministry

CMS 36000 Ministry Leadership

CMS 45000 Internship

REL 15000 World Religions

REL 20200 Religion in America

REL 21000 Old Testament

REL 21100 New Testament

REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith

REL 32600 Faith and Reason

AST 20100 The American Promise

REL 20200 Religion in America

One of the following:

HIS 10500 America: Colony to Civil War

HIS 10600 America: Civil War to World Power
One of the following:

ENG 23500 American Literature |

ENG 23600 American Literature |1

Plus two electives selected from the following options:

PS 15500 American Government: The Nation
PS 15600 American Government: The States
REL 15000 World Religions

MUS 15000 Music in America
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ENGLISH BA- LITERATURE EMPHASIS

42 credit hours

The Bachelor of Arts in English prepares students to use
language both persuasively and creatively and to read, think,
and write critically in any setting. Graduates pursue a variety
of professional objectives and career paths, including graduate
school in literature and creative writing, law school, teaching



at the secondary level, journalism, technical and business
writing, copywriting, editing, and proofreading.

A major in English with an emphasis in literature requires 42
credit hours of coursework through the Department of English
plus the general education and foreign language requirements
listed below.
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ENGLISH BA- CREATIVE WRITING
EMPHASIS

37 credit hours

The Bachelor of Arts in English prepares students to use
language both persuasively and creatively and to read, think,
and write critically in any setting. Graduates pursue a variety
of professional objectives and career paths, including graduate
school in literature and creative writing, law school, teaching
at the secondary level, journalism, technical and business
writing, copywriting, editing, and proofreading.

A major in English with an emphasis in creative writing
requires 37 credit hours of coursework and the general
education plus foreign language requirements listed below.

Revisions to pages 126-127 & 130-131 are shown
in red below:

Literature
Two courses selected from the following options:

ENG 20000 Introduction to Literature

ENG 20100  World Literature |

ENG 20200  World Literature I

ENG 21600  Comedy: Its Origin and Development

ENG 23500  American Literature |

ENG 23600  American Literature I

ENG 24500  Folklore and Fables: The Telling of
Tales

ENG 25000  Myth and Civilization

ENG 25600  Epic and Tragedy: The Hero and the
City

ENG 27600  African-American Literature

ENG 27800  Latino Literature

ENG 28000- Selected Topics in Literature

280999

ENG 28100- Selected Topics in Literature

28199

ENG 30500  British Literature |

ENG 30600  British Literature 11

ENG 30900  The English Novel

ENG 31000  Modern Fiction

ENG 33200  Chaucer

ENG 33300  Shakespeare

ENG 33500 Modern Drama

ENG 33700  Survey of American Literature

ENG 33800  Medieval English Literature

ENG 33900  Renaissance English Literature

ENG 34100  Restoration and 18th-Century
Literature

ENG 34200  English Romantic Literature

ENG 34300 Victorian Literature

ENG 34700- Topics in American Literature

34799

ENG 35100  Modern Poetry

ENG 38000- Selected Topics in Literature
38099

ENG 38100- Selected Topics in Literature
38199

TA 33500 Modern Drama

TA 33600 Survey of Dramatic Literature

Revisions to pages 127-128 & 131-133 are shown
in red below:

Religion or Philosophy
One course selected from the following options:

REL 15000 World Religions
REL 20100 History of Christianity
REL 20200 Religion in America
REL 21000 Old Testament
REL 21100 New Testament
REL 22200 Amusements and American Religion
REL 23000 Introduction to Asian Religions
REL 28000- Selected Topics in Religion
28099
REL 28100- Selected Topics in Religion
28199
REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith
REL 31000 Islam and the West
REL 30500 The Psychology of Religion
REL 31800 Asian Myth and Religion
REL 32000 The Christian Faith
REL 32600 Faith and Reason
REL 33000 Religious Upheaval in 16th C. Europe

REL 38000-38099
REL 38100-38199

Selected Topics in Religion
Selected Topics in Religion

PHL 10200 Moral Life: A Study in Ethics

PHL 14000 Philosophy of Love

PHL 15000 Introduction to Philosophy

PHL 17000 Philosophy of Human Nature: Mind,

Soul and Body

PHL 18000- Selected Topics in Philosophy
18099

PHL 18100- Selected Topics in Philosophy
18199

PHL 21400 Ethics

PHL 21500 Traditional Logic

PHL 24000 Bioethics

PHL 25000 Contemporary Moral Theory

PHL 25200 Dante and the Virtues

PHL 26000 Philosophy of Art

PHL 28000- Selected Topics in Philosophy
28099

PHL 28100- Selected Topics in Philosophy
28199

PHL 26500 Philosophy of Science

PHL 30000 The Natural Law

PHL 30500 Political Philosophy

PHL 31100 Ancient Philosophy

PHL 31200 Medieval Philosophy

PHL 31300 Modern Philosophy

PHL 32500 Philosophy of Religion

PHL 38000-38099
PHL 38100-38199

Selected Topics in Philosophy
Selected Topics in Philosophy



Fine Arts

One course selected from the following options:

ART 10000
ART 10600
ART13000
ART 13600
ART 18100
ART 18101
ARTH 22200
ARTH 22400
ART 24000
DAN 10100
DAN 17100
DAN 37100
MUS 15000
MUS 15500
MUS 16500
MUS 35500
MUS 35600
MUS 35700
FA16100
TA 10500
TA 11700
TA 31700
TA 33500
TA 33600
TA 33700
TA 37000
TA 38600-
38699
TA 38600-
38699

Fundamentals of Drawing and Design
Two-Dimensional (2-D) Design

Drawingt

Three-Dimensional (3-D) Design
Analog Photography |

Digital Photography |

History of Western Art to 1300
History of Western Art from 1300
Ceramics |

Introduction to Dance

Dance as an Art

Dance in the 21st Century

Music in America

Jazz History

Introduction to Music Literature
History of Western Music |
History of Western Music 11
World Music

Fundamentals of Acting
Introduction to the Theatrical Arts
History of Costume and Fashion
Modern Drama

Survey of Dramatic Literature
Seminar in American Drama
History of Theatre

Special Topics

Special Topics

History and Government
One course selected from the following options:

HIS 10000
HIS 22100

World History Since 1500

Global History Since 1500

One course selected from the following options:

HIS 10500
HIS 10600
HIS 15500
HIS 21500

HIS 21600

PS 15500
PS 15600

Social Science

America: Colony to Civil War

America: Civil War to World Power
U.S. Government: Politics and History
American History to 1865 Advanced
Survey

American History Since 1865 Advanced
Survey

American Government: The Nation
American Government: The States

Two courses selected from different disciplines from the

following options:

ANT 10000
ANT 11200
ANT 32700
ANT 33700
CJ 20000
ECON 23010
ECON 23020

GEO 28200-28299

PSY 10000
PSY 10100

Introduction to Anthropology
Cultural Anthropology
Environmental Anthropology
Anthropology of Migration
Criminology

Survey of Economics
Principles of Microeconomics
Special Topics

Principles of Psychology
Interactive Psychology

REC 20600
SOC 10200
SOC 21400
SOC 22000
SOC 24000
SW 24000

SW 28500

Leisure in Contemporary Society
Basic Concepts of Sociology

The Family

Social Problems

The Sociology of Gender Roles
Human Diversity and Social Justice
Human Behavior in the Social
Environment 11

Natural Sciences

Two courses selected from different discipline areas and at
least one having a lab from the following options:

Biological Science
Select courses from the following options:

ANT 13100
BSC 10000
BSC 10700
BSC 11000
BSC 11200
BSC 11400
BSC 11500
BSC 12100
BSC 22700
BSC 24000
BSC 24400

HFS 20700
SCI 21400

Earth Science

Biological Anthropology with Lab
Concepts in Biology

Human Biology

Principles in Biology

Environmental Biology

Principles of Environmental Biology
Environmental Biology Laboratory
Nutrition

Human Anatomy and Physiology |
Introduction to Biological Diversity
Introduction to Cellular and Molecular
Biology

Human Anatomy and Physiology
Ethical Problems in Science

Select courses from the following options:

ESC 10000
ESC 10500
ESC 11000
ESC 11100
ESC 12000
ESC 13000
ESC 13100
ESC 13200

Physical Geology with Lab
Survey of Geology

Introductory Meteorology
Meteorology Lab

Oceanography

Introductory Astronomy
Astronomy Lab

Introductory Astronomy with Lab

Physical Science
Select courses from the following options:

CHM 10000
CHM 10100
CHM 10500
CHM 11100
CHM 23000
CHM 23100
CHM 23200
CHM 24100
CHM 24200
PHY 11100
PHY 11200
PHY 25100
PHY 25200
PHY 30100
PHY 30200

Concepts in Chemistry

The World of Chemistry
Chemistry in Society
Environmental Science

General Chemistry 1

General Chemistry 2

General Chemistry 3

General Chemistry 2 Laboratory
General Chemistry 3 Laboratory
Concepts of Physics

Concepts of Physics Laboratory
Introductory Physics |
Introductory Physics |1

General Physics |

General Physics 11



Mathematics

Three to five credit hours

Note: Specific math courses are required for certain
programs.

Select one mathematics course in college-level mathematics
from the following options:

MTH 12100 Introduction to Contemporary Mathematics
MTH 14100 Basic Statistics

MTH 14200 Quantitative Methods for Business
MTH 14800 Mathematical Structures for Teachers |
MTH 14900 Mathematical Structures for Teachers Il
MTH 15100 College Algebra

MTH 15200 Pre-calculus: Elementary Functions
MTH 17300 Survey of Calculus

MTH 24100 Statistics for Natural Science

MTH 27100 Calculus |

MTH 27200 Calculus 11

PHL 21600 Modern Symbolic Logic

PSY 30600 Behavioral Science Statistics

Additional required coursework

A degree in general studies also requires the completion of an
additional 39 credit hours of elective coursework chosen from

general education courses. Courses beyond the required
general education coursework must come from the ten
categories listed below:

One computer/computer applications course selected from the

following options:

RTAIL 15510 Introduction to Retailing

MIS 21400 Excel for Professionals

CSC 10011 Introduction to Computer Science:
Python

CSC 10022 Introduction to Computer Science:

Javascript

Two courses selected from the following options:

ENG 20000 Introduction to Literature

ENG 20100 World Literature |

ENG 20200 World Literature |1

ENG 21600 Comedy: Its Origin and Development

ENG 23500 American Literature |

ENG 23600 American Literature 11

ENG 24500 Folklore and Fables: The Telling of
Tales

ENG 25000 Myth and Civilization

ENG 25600 Epic and Tragedy: The Hero and the
City

ENG 27600 African-American Literature

ENG 27800 Latino Literature

ENG 28000- Special Topics in Literature

280999

ENG 28100- Selected Topics in Literature

28199

ENG 30500 British Literature |

ENG 30600 British Literature 11

ENG 30900 The English Novel

ENG 31000 Modern Fiction

ENG 33200 Chaucer

ENG 33300 Shakespeare

ENG 33500 Modern Drama

ENG 33700
ENG 33800
ENG 33900
ENG 34100

ENG 34200

ENG 34300

ENG 34700-

34799

ENG 35100

ENG 38000-
38099

ENG 38100-
38199

TA 33500

TA 33600

Survey of American Literature
Medieval English Literature
Renaissance English Literature
Restoration and 18th-Century
Literature

English Romantic Literature
Victorian Literature

Topics in American Literature

Modern Poetry
Selected Topics in Literature

Selected Topics in Literature

Modern Drama
Survey of Dramatic Literature

Revisions to pages 129-130 & 133-134 are shown
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Select six credit hours of cross-cultural studies from the

following options:

ANT 10000
ANT 11200
ANT 21000
ANT 31700
ANT 31800

ANT 32400
ANT 32700
ANT 33700

ART 387-38799

ARTH 22200
ARTH 22400
ARTH 35400
ARTH 35600
ARTH 35700
ARTH 35800
ARTH 36100
ARTH 36300
ARTH 36400
ARTH 38300
ARTH 38400
CHI 10300
CJ 22500
COM 37000
COM 37600
CSP 35000

CSP 35100
DAN 17100
DAN 37100
ECON 33035
ENG 20100
ENG 20200
ENG 21600
ENG 24500

ENG 25000
ENG 27800

ENG 28100-28199

ENG 33500

Introduction to Anthropology
Cultural Anthropology

Native North American Indians
Social and Cultural Change

Race, Ethnicity, and Gender: A Global
Perspective

The Anthropology of Religion
Environmental Anthropology
Anthropology of Migration

Special Topics in Art

History of Western Art to 1300
History of Western Art from 1300
Nineteenth-Century Art

Baroque Art

Ancient Art

Medieval Art

Twentieth-Century Art/Modern

Early Modern Gender Studies
Non-Western Art

Renaissance Art

Classical Myth

Chinese Culture

Comparative Criminal Justice Systems
History of Film

Asian Cinema

History of Traditional Chinese
Civilization

History of Modern Chinese Civilization
Dance as an Art

Dance in the 21st Century

Current Economic & Social Issues
World Literature |

World Literature Il

Comedy: Its Origin and Development
Folklore and Fables: The Telling of
Tales

Myth and Civilization

Latino Literature

Selected Topics in Literature

Modern Drama



ENG 38100-38199
FRE 23000

FRE 33700
FRE 35000

FRE 35100

FRE 36000
FRE 38200-38299
FRE 40000-40999

FRE 41000
FRE 41100
FRE 41200

FRE 41300
FRE 41400
GER 23000

GER 38200-38299
GEO 20100

GEO 20200

GEO 20300

GEO 20700

GEO 28100-28199
GEO 30100

HIS 20500

HIS 22000

HIS 28200-28299
HIS 38200-38299
INTL 48070

IR 35000

MUS 35500
MUS 35600
MUS 35700

Advanced Topics in Literature
France: Museums, Monuments and
Culture

History of French Civilization
Masterpieces of French Literature to
1800

Masterpieces of French Literature since
1800

Speaking of Art: The Pulitzer Project
Special Topics

Seminar on Selected Authors and
Genres of French Literature
Seventeenth-Century French Theatre
Rise of the French Novel

French and Francophone Women
Writers

Twentieth-Century French Theatre
French Autobiography

From the Berlin Wall to the Bavarian
Alps

Special Topics in German

World Regional Geography
Concepts of Geography

Human Geography

World Economic Geography

Special Topics

World Historical Geography
History of Asia

History of Latin America

Selected Topics

Selected Topics

International Business and Cross-
Cultural Communications
International Relations Theory
History of Western Music |

History of Western Music 11

World Music

PHL 18100-18199 Selected Topics in Philosophy
PHL 28100-28199 Selected Topics in Philosophy

PHL 31800
PS 30000

REL 15000
REL 23000
REL 31000
REL 31800
SPA 20300

SPA 23000

SPA 23700
SPA 31300

SPA 31400
SPA 33500

SPA 33600

SPA 33700

SPA 35000

Asian Philosophy

Comparative Analysis

World Religions

Introduction to Asian Religions

Islam and the West

Asian Myth and Religion

Intermediate Spanish Composition and
Reading

Travel Experience in Spanish-Speaking
Nations

Costa Rica Through History
Advanced Spanish Composition
Workshop

Introduction to Spanish Linguistics
Peninsular Spanish Culture and
Civilization

Latin American Culture and
Civilization

Costa Rica: History and Society of 19th
and 20th Centuries

Masterpieces of Peninsular Spanish
Literature

SPA 35100

SPA 36400
SPA 40000

SPA 41200
SPA 41300

SPA 41500
SPA 41600

SPA 41800
SPA 42000
SPA 42100
SOC 31800

TA 33500
TA 33600
TA 37000

Masterpieces of Spanish-American
Literature

Latin American History in Film
Seminar on Selected Authors and
Genres of Spanish and Spanish-
American Literatures

Spanish Romanticism

Major Movements in the 19th-Century
Spanish Novel

The 20th-Century Spanish Novel

The Role of Women in Hispanic
Societies

The Spanish-American Short Story
The Novel of the Mexican Revolution
The Spanish-American Regional Novel
Race, Ethnicity, and Gender: A Global
Perspective

Modern Drama

Survey of Dramatic Literature

History of Theatre

TA 38700-38799 Special Topics
Once social science course selected from the following

options:

ANT 10000
ANT 11200
ANT 32700
ANT 33700
CJ 20000
ECON 23010
ECON 23020

Introduction to Anthropology
Cultural Anthropology
Environmental Anthropology
Anthropology of Migration
Criminology

Survey of Economics
Principles of Microeconomics

GEO 28200-28299 Special Topics

PSY 10000
PSY 10100
REC 20600
SOC 10200
SOC 21400
SOC 22000
SOC 24000
SW 24000

SW-28500

Principles of Psychology
Interactive Psychology

Leisure in Contemporary Society
Basic Concepts of Sociology

The Family

Social Problems

The Sociology of Gender Roles
Human Diversity and Social Justice
EnvironmentH

Two fine and performing arts courses selected from the
following options:

ART 10000
ART 13600
ART 18100
ART 18101
ART 24000
ARTH 22200
ARTH 22400
DAN 10100
DAN 17100
DAN 37100
MUS 15000
MUS 15500
MUS 16500
MUS 35500
MUS 35600
MUS 35700
TA 10500
TA 11700

Fundamentals of Drawing and Design
Three-Dimensional (3-D) Design
Analog Photography |

Digital Photography I

Ceramics |

History of Western Art to 1300
History of Western Art from 1300
Introduction to Dance

Dance as an Art

Dance in the 21st Century

Music in America

Jazz History

Introduction to Music Literature
History of Western Music |
History of Western Music 11
World Music

Fundamentals of Acting
Introduction to the Theatrical Arts



TA 31700
TA 33500
TA 33600
TA 37000

History of Costume and Fashion
Modern Drama

Survey of Dramatic Literature
History of Theatre

Revisions to pages 130 & 134 are shown in red

below:

One philosophy course selected from the following options:

PHL 10200
PHL 14000
PHL 15000
PHL 17000

PHL 18000-
18099
PHL 18100-
18199
PHL 21400
PHL 21500
PHL 24000
PHL 25000
PHL 25200
PHL 26000
PHL 28000-
28099
PHL 28100-
28199
PHL 26500
PHL 30000
PHL 30500
PHL 31100
PHL 31200
PHL 31300
PHL 32500

Moral Life: A Study in Ethics
Philosophy of Love

Introduction to Philosophy
Philosophy of Human Nature: Mind,
Soul and Body

Selected Topics in Philosophy

Selected Topics in Philosophy

Ethics

Traditional Logic

Bioethics

Contemporary Moral Theory
Dante and the Virtues
Philosophy of Art

Selected Topics in Philosophy

Selected Topics in Philosophy

Philosophy of Science
The Natural Law
Political Philosophy
Ancient Philosophy
Medieval Philosophy
Modern Philosophy
Philosophy of Religion

PHL 38000-38099  Selected Topics in Philosophy
PHL 38100-38199  Selected Topics in Philosophy

One religion course selected from the following options:

REL 15000
REL 20100
REL 20200
REL 21000
REL 21100
REL 22200
REL 23000
REL 28000-
28099
REL 28100-
28199
REL 30000
REL 31000
REL 30500
REL 31800
REL 32000
REL 32600
REL 33000

World Religions

History of Christianity

Religion in America

Old Testament

New Testament

Amusements and American Religion
Introduction to Asian Religions
Selected Topics in Religion

Selected Topics in Religion

Religion, Science, and Faith

Islam and the West

The Psychology of Religion

Asian Myth and Religion

The Christian Faith

Faith and Reason

Religious Upheaval in 16th Century
Europe

REL 38000-38099  Selected Topics in Religion
REL 38100-38199  Selected Topics in Religion

One economics course selected from the following options:

ECON 23010 Survey of Economics
ECON 23020 Principles of Microeconomics
ECON 23030 Principles of Macroeconomics

Revision to page 134 is shown in red below.

HISTORY BA

45 credit hours

A Bachelor of Arts in History provides the knowledge and
skills that successful students need to prepare them for
teaching at the high school level, attending graduate school
especially in history or law, or pursuing a career in public
history such as working in archives, museums, or historical
sites. Their skills and knowledge also make them educated
individuals ready to work at any career requiring literate
persons.

Requirements

A major in history requires 45 credit hours of coursework
through the Department of History and Geography and the
general education requirements listed below.

Revision to pages 140-141 are shown in red below:

HISTORY OF IDEAS MINOR

21 credit hours

Requirements

A minor in the history of ideas requires 21 credit hours of
coursework, 12 core hours, and nine hours in an area of
emphasis.

Two required courses:

PHL 31100 Ancient Philosophy

HIS 33000 European Intellectual History
Or

PHL 31300 Modern Philosophy

Two courses selected from the following options:

ECON 33060  History of Economic Thought

HIS 31400 Economic History of America

HIS 31500 History of Gender in America

HIS 31600 A Biography of the Constitution

HIS 31800 History of Race in America

HIS 32900 Church and State in Early Modern Europe
HIS 33000 European Intellectual History*

HIS 33200 Revolution in the Modern World

HIS 33600 The Civilization of Industrialism

HIS 33700 The Soviet Union & European Communism
HIS 33800 War and Society in the Twentieth Century
HIS 35500 Europe Since 1945

PHL 31200 Medieval Philosophy

PHL 31300 Modern Philosophy*

PHL 31800 Asian Philosophy

*HIS 33000 or PHL 31300: The course not selected to fulfill
the core requirement may be used to meet this elective
requirement.



Three courses from one emphasis area:

Philosophy and Religion Emphasis

PHL 21400 Ethics

PHL 25000 Contemporary Moral Theory
PHL 30500 Political Philosophy

PHL 32500 Philosophy of Religion

PHL 34500 Metaphysics

PHL 35000 Philosophy of Law

PHL 35500 Epistemology

REL 20100 History of Christianity

REL 23000 Introduction to Asian Religions
REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith
REL 30500 The Psychology of Religion
REL 31000 Islam and the West

REL 31800 Asian Myth and Religion
REL 32000 The Christian Faith

REL 32600 Faith and Reason

Approved Special Topics courses may also be used to fulfill
this requirement.

PHILOSOPHY OF RELIGION MINOR

21 credit hours

The Department of Philosophy, in conjunction with the
Department of Religion, offers a minor in philosophy of
religion. The philosophy of religion minor requires 21 credit
hours of coursework.

Requirements

A minor in the Philosophy of Religion requires 21 credit hours
of coursework, six core hours and 15 hours of philosophy and
religion courses.

Two required courses:

PHL 32500
REL 32600

Philosophy of Religion
Faith and Reason

Revisions to pages 147-149 are shown in red
below:

RELIGION BA

REL 23000 Introduction to Asian Religions

REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith

REL 30500 The Psychology of Religion

REL 31000 Islam and the West

REL 31800 Asian Myth and Religion

REL 32000 The Christian Faith

REL 33000 Religious Upheaval in 16th Century
Europe

GE-Communicationsrecommendation

COM 10300 Storytelling

GE-Cross Cultural recommendations

ANT 21000 Native North American Indians

ANT 32400 The Anthropology of Religion

ARTH 38400 Classical Myth

COM 37600 Asian Cinema

GE-Literature recommendations

ENG 24500 Folklore and Fables: The Telling of
Tales
ENG 25000 Myth and Civilization

GE-Natural Science recommendation
ANT 13100 Biological Anthropology with Lab
GE-Social Science recommendations

ANT 10000 Introduction to Anthropology
ANT 11200 Cultural Anthropology

PSY 10000 Principles of Psychology
SOC 10200 Basic Concepts of Sociology

RELIGION BA - CHRISTIAN THOUGHT
EMPHASIS

36 credit hours

The Bachelor of Arts in Religion with a Christian thought
emphasis affords students the opportunity to gain a solid
foundation in the academic study of religion while also deeply
engaging with one particular religious intellectual tradition,
namely, that of Christianity.

Requirements

36 credit hours

The Bachelor of Arts in Religion with an open emphasis
allows the student remarkable flexibility in constructing a
course of study to suit their interests.

Requirements

Six required courses:

REL 15000 World Religions

REL 20100 History of Christianity

REL 20200 Religion in America

REL 32600 Faith and Reason

REL 33500 Christianity, Ethics and Modern
Society

REL 40000 Senior Project

Six courses selected from the following options:

REL 21000 Old Testament
REL 21100 New Testament
REL 22200 Amusements and American Religion

Seven required courses:

REL 15000 World Religions

REL 20100 History of Christianity

REL 32000 The Christian Faith

REL 32600 Faith and Reason

REL 33000 Religious Upheaval in 16th Century Europe
REL 33500 Christianity, Ethics and Modern Society
REL 40000 Senior Project

Five courses selected from the following options:

HIS 32900 Church and State in Early Modern Europe
PHL 31200 Medieval Philosophy

PHL 31300 Modern Philosophy

REL 20200 Religion in America

REL 21000 Old Testament

REL 21100 New Testament

REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith

REL 30500 The Psychology of Religion



GE-Communicationsrecommendation
COM 10300 Storytelling
GE-Cross Cultural recommendations

ANT 21000 Native North American Indians
ANT 32400 The Anthropology of Religion
ARTH 38400 Classical Myth

COM 37600 Asian Cinema

GE-Literature recommendations

ENG 24500 Folklore and Fables: The Telling of
Tales
ENG 25000 Myth and Civilization

GE-Natural Science recommendation
ANT 13100 Biological Anthropology with Lab
GE-Social Science recommendations

ANT 10000 Introduction to Anthropology
ANT 11200 Cultural Anthropology

PSY 10000 Principles of Psychology
SOC 10200 Basic Concepts of Sociology

PHILOSOPHY OF RELIGION MINOR

21 credit hours

The Department of Religion, in conjunction with the
Department of Philosophy, offers a minor in philosophy of
religion. The philosophy of religion minor requires 21 credit
hours of coursework.

Requirements

The philosophy of religion minor requires 21 credit hours of
coursework, six core hours and 15 hours of religion or
philosophy courses.

Required courses include:

PHL 32500 Philosophy of Religion
REL 32600 Faith and Reason

Revisions to page 148 are shown in red below.

RELIGION BA - COMPARATIVE RELIGION
EMPHASIS

36 credit hours

The Bachelor of Arts in Religion with a comparative religion
emphasis affords students the opportunity to gain a solid
foundation in the academic study of religion while also
studying broadly in different particular religious traditions.

Degree Requirements

Eight required courses:

ANT 32400 The Anthropology of Religion
REL 15000 World Religions

REL 20100 History of Christianity

REL 20200 Religion in America

REL 30500 The Psychology of Religion
REL 31000 Islam and the West

REL 31800 Asian Myth and Religion
REL 40000 Senior Project

Two courses selected from the following options:

REL 21000 Old Testament

REL 21100 New Testament

REL 22200 Amusements and American Religion

REL 23000 Introduction to Asian Religions

REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith

REL-30500 The-Psychology-of Religion

REL 32000 The Christian Faith

REL 33000 Religious Upheaval in 16th Century Europe
REL 33500 Christianity, Ethics and Modern Society

Two courses selected from the following options:

ANT 21000 Native North American Indians

CSP 35000 History of Traditional Chinese Civilization
CSP 35100 History of Modern Chinese Civilization
PHL 31800 Asian Philosophy

REL 21000 Old Testament

REL 21100 New Testament

REL 22200 Amusements and American Religion

REL 23000 Introduction to Asian Religions

REL 30000 Religion, Science, and Faith

REL-30500 igi

REL 32000 The Christian Faith

REL 33000 Religious Upheaval in 16th Century Europe
REL 33500 Christianity, Ethics and Modern Society

GE-Communicationsrecommendation
COM 10300 Storytelling
GE-Cross Cultural recommendations

ANT 21000 Native North American Indians
ANT 32400 The Anthropology of Religion
ARTH 38400 Classical Myth

COM 37600 Asian Cinema

GE-Literature recommendations

ENG 24500 Folklore and Fables: The Telling of
Tales
ENG 25000 Myth and Civilization

GE-Natural Science recommendation
ANT 13100 Biological Anthropology with Lab
GE-Social Science recommendations

ANT 10000 Introduction to Anthropology
ANT 11200 Cultural Anthropology

PSY 10000 Principles of Psychology
SOC 10200 Basic Concepts of Sociology

Revision to page 154 is indicated in red below.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIOLOGY BA

72 credit hours

Revision to page 155 is shown in red below.

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES BS

76-78 credit hours



Revision to page 159 is shown in red below:

CHEMISTRY BS - CONCENTRATION IN
BIOCHEMISTRY

Revision to page 165 is shown in red below.

MATHEMATICS BS

73 credit hours

Requirements

67 credit hours

Requirements

The Bachelor of Science in Chemistry with concentration in

biochemistry requires the following courses:

CHM 23000 General Chemistry 1

CHM 23100 General Chemistry 2

CHM 23200 General Chemistry 3

CHM 24100 General Chemistry 2 Laboratory

CHM 24200 General Chemistry 3 Laboratory

CHM 30000 Introduction to Chemical Literature

CHM 35500 Analytical Chemistry

CHM 36100 Organic Chemistry |

CHM 36200 Organic Chemistry Il

CHM 42100 Biochemistry: Structure and Mechanism

CHM Biochemistry: Metabolism

42200/BSC

42200

CHM 45500 Instrumental Analysis

CHM 47100 Physical Chemistry |

CHM 48500 Seminar

BSC 24400 Introduction to Cellular and Molecular
Biology

BSC 40400 Cell Biology

MTH 24100 Statistics for Natural Science

MTH 27100 Calculus |

MTH 27200 Calculus 1

BSC35300 Microbiology

BSC 40800 Genetics

One of the following:

BSC 35300 Microbiology

BSC 40800 Genetics

Students must also select either of the following pairs of

COUSES:

Pair 1:

PHY 25100 Introductory Physics |

PHY 25200 Introductory Physics |1

Pair 2:

PHY 30100 General Physics |

PHY 30200 General Physics 11

Revision to page 162 is shown in red below.

COMPUTER INFORMATION SYSTEMS BS

The Bachelor of Science in Mathematics requires the
completion of the following core courses:

MTH 24100 Statistics for Natural Science
MTH 27100 Calculus |

MTH 27200 Calculus Il

MTH 28500 Introduction to Advanced Mathematics
MTH 30300 Calculus 1

MTH 31100 Differential Equations

MTH 31500 Linear Algebrall

MTH 32000 Algebraic Structures

MTH 37000 Advanced Calculus

CSC 14400 Computer Science |

CSC 24400 Computer Science Il

PHY 30100 General Physics |

PHY 30200 General Physics 11

Plus one of the following courses:

CSC 10011 Introduction to Computer Science: Python
CSC 10022 Introduction to Computer Science:
Javascript

Students must also complete 15 credit hours of mathematics
courses selected from among the following options:

MTH 31300 History of Mathematics

MTH 31600 Linear Algebra Il

MTH 32400 Interest Theory

MTH 33000 Geometry

MTH 34100 Probability and Mathematical Statistics
|

MTH 34200 Probability and Mathematical Statistics
I

MTH 35100 Numerical Methods

MTH 36100 Applied Engineering Mathematics

M= T000 s e

MTH 39000-39999  Special Topics in Applied Mathematics
MTH 49000-49999  Special Topics in Mathematics

Revision to page 168 is shown in red below.

ATHLETIC TRAINING BS

60 credit hours

95 credit hours

Revision to page 169 is shown in red below.

EXERCISE SCIENCE BS

83-87 hours



Revisions to page 171 are shown in red below.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION BS

58 core credit hours

Requirements

The Bachelor of Science in Physical Education requires
completion of the following courses:

EDU 32500  Perceptual Motor Development

EXS 31500  Physiology of Exercise

HFS 16000 First Aid/CPR/Sport Injuries

HFS 20000 Health and Nutrition

HFS 20700 Human Anatomy and Physiology

HFS 22000 Motor Learning and Rhythmic
Activity

HFS 30000 Community Health

HFS 30500 Measurement & Evaluation in
Physical Education

HFS 31000 Kinesiology of Physical Education

HFS 40000  Adapted Physical Education

PE 15000 Foundations of Physical Education

PE 20300 Adventure Education and Leadership

PE 31800 Coaching with Character

PE 32000 Psychological and Sociological
Aspects of Physical Education

PE 34900 Organization and Administration of
Health and Physical Education

PE 35600 Theory & Methods of Coaching
Weight Training

Plus one PSY course at the 20000 or 30000 level and one PE
35XXX course selected from the fellewing-options below: RE
PE 35700 or PE 35800.

PE 35000 Theory & Methods of Coaching
Football

PE 35100 Theory & Methods of Coaching
Basketball

PE 35200 Theory & Methods of Coaching
Softball and Baseball

PE 35300 Theory & Methods of Coaching Track
& Field

PE 35400 Theory & Methods of Coaching
Volleyball

PE 35500 Theory & Methods of Coaching
Soccer

PE 35700 Theory & Methods of Coaching
Wrestling

PE 35800 Theory & Methods of Coaching
Aquatic Sports

Revision to page 174 is shown in red below.

General Recreation Emphasis
24 credit hours

The general recreation emphasis is fulfilled when a student
completes 24 credit hours of coursework selected from among
the following departments, selected based on the students
interests and career goals: Accounting (ACCT), Art (ART),
American Studies (AST), Biological Sciences (BSC),
Criminal Justice (CJ), Christian Ministries Studies (CMS),

Communications (COM), Dance (DAN), Earth Sciences
(ESC), Education (EDU), Exercise Science (EXS), Human
Resource Management (HRM), Management (MGMT),
Management Information Systems (MIS), Marketing
(MRKT), Music (MUS), Nonprofit Administration (NPA),
Physical Education (PE), Public Administration (PS),
Psychology (PSY), Recreation Administration (REC),
Sociology (SOC), Sport Management (SPMGT), Social Work
(SW), and/or Theater (TA). Selection of courses should be in
consultation with the student’s advisor and may all be in one
discipline or several. It is strongly recommended to complete a
minor in one of the disciplines above for partial fulfillment of
the general recreation emphasis.

Revisions to page 176 are shown in red below.

HEALTH AND FITNESS MANAGEMENT
MINOR

30 credit hours

Requirements

Core requirements:

EXS 25000 Foundations of Sport and Exercise Science
EXS 33000 Current Issues in Exercise Science

MRKT 35010  Principles of Marketing

SPMGT Orientation to Sport Management

27020

MGMT 26061 Business Law |
Students must choose five courses from these electives:

ACCT 21010 Principles of Financial
Accounting
or ECON 23010  Survey of Economics

MGMT 36050 Organizational Behavior

HRM 36510 Human Resource Management

HRM 36530 Employee Training and
Development

HRM 36540 Employment Law

MGMT 26032 Principles of Management

MIS 24000 Introduction to Information
Systems

MIS 21400 Excel for Professionals

SPMGT 37040 Sport Marketing and Promotion

SPMGT 37050 Event Management

Note: Prerequisite coursework may be required for some of
the courses listed above.

OUTDOOR LEADERSHIP MINOR

18 credit hours

Requirements

Students must complete the following courses:

REC 11300 Wilderness Survival

REC 12500 Land Navigation

REC 20300 Adventure Education and
Leadership

REC 37000 High Adventure Leadership
Training



One of the following:

REC 32500 Outdoor Recreation and Leadership
REC 32600 Outdoor Education
REC37000 High-Adventure Leadership-

o

Revision to page 228 is shown in red below:

ESC 11500 - Physical Geography (4)

(GE-EarthSci) This course involves an introductory
investigation of the physical and historical processes that have
shaped the surface of the earth, including land formation
processes; water, weather, and climate systems;
biogeography; and the effects of human activity on the earth’s
physical processes. This course includes a lab. Not open to
students with credit in GEO 11500. Offered: intermittently.

Addition to page 221 is shown in red below:

EDU 40400 Advanced Measurement and Evaluation to Enhance
Learning (3) This course is designed so that students experience
practical approaches to ensure that classroom assessment is fair and
effective. Students will explore curriculum mapping and alignment to
standards as well as assumptions about educational assessment.
Students will learn about the basic mathematics of measurement;
item analysis; test score interpretation; steps in developing
appropriate classroom tests and assessments; performance
assessments; portfolios; assigning grades on the basis of classroom
assessments; standardized testing; assessing to meet the needs of
diverse classroom populations; biases in educational assessment; and
self-assessment. Students will utilize self-reflection as a means of
self-assessment and to improve classroom practices. This course will
include a coordinated project between the teacher candidate and the
teacher mentor that will explore data driven decision making as a
means of enhancing student learning. This course is a writing
intensive course for the Department of Teacher Education.
Prerequisite: EDU 21501, (EDU 32100 or EDU 32200), and Writing
Proficiency Assessment (WPA) or ENG 21000. Offered fall and
spring semesters. Note: As of fall 2013, EDU 40400 will be a
Prerequisite for EDU 41000.

Addition to page 232 is shown in red below:

FD 48800 - Senior Collection Il (3) This course (a continuation of
FD 48700), students fabricate their designs. Industry standard
construction techniques are applied in the execution of the final
collection, while portfolio quality presentation boards support the
collection. Studio fee required. Prerequisite: FD 48700. Offered
spring semester only.

Revisions to page 263 are shown in red below:

NUR 33000 - Research and Evidence Based Practice (3)

This course provides an introduction to the research process and
evidence-based practice methodology. Students will learn how to
apply evidence-based practice methodology and utilize research in
the clinical setting to improve patient outcomes. The application of
science to clinical reasoning, clinical judgment, and interdisciplinary
research collaboration will be addressed. The ethical conduct of
research and scholarship will be discussed. Contributions to research
and evidence-based practice in improving patient care and outcomes
will be studied. Prerequisite: C or better in both MTH 14100 and
(NUR 31000 or AHS 32000).

NUR 35000 - Healthcare Policy and Finance (3)
This course provides an overview of policies that drive systems of
health care in the United States. The impact of health care policy,

organization, and financing on patient outcomes of cost, quality, and
access will be surveyed. The role of the baccalaureate level
professional nurse in influencing and employing policy to improve
health care delivery will be identified and explored. Prerequisite:
admission to Nursing program or Allied Health Leadership program.

NUR 37000 - Patient Safety and Quality (3)

This course gives the student foundational knowledge in patient safety,
risk management and quality improvement science. The impact of
system vulnerabilities on patient outcomes will be explored, and
institutional responses to adverse events will be reviewed. Students
will learn about models for improving patient safety in hospitals and
other health care institutions. Students will learn how to conduct an
incident investigation, appreciate the advantages and limitations of
error reporting, and learn principles involved in disclosing errors and
adverse events. The importance of interdisciplinary teamwork and
communication in creating and sustaining a culture of safety will be
explored. The role of the healthcare professional in contributing to a
culture of safety will be identified and examined. Prerequisite: C or
better in NUR 31000 or AHS 32000.

NUR 37500 - Introduction to Health Informatics (3)

This course will provide students with an introduction to health
informatics, including the interdisciplinary study of the design,
development, adoption and application of IT-based innovations in
health care services delivery, management and planning. Students
will learn foundational concepts of health informatics including
theoretical foundations of informatics; information systems in health
care delivery; participatory health care and quality; usability and
standards in health informatics; governance and organizational
structures for health informatics; and future directions for the science
and profession. Prerequisite: C or better in NUR 31000 or AHS
32000.

NUR 37900 - Nursing Genomics (3)

Genomics is quickly advancing the health care arena as scientists
discover how genes interact to affect health. This online course is
intended to give nursing students a beginning knowledge of genomics
in healthcare. The eight modules take the student from the
significance of the Human Genome Project, to a review of genetics
and genomics, through application of genomics in nursing, to an
understanding of pharmacogenomics, ethical issues and it concludes
with a module on genetic testing. The course material is based on the
core competencies identified in the American Nurses Association’s
Essentials of Genetic and Genomic Nursing: Competencies, Curricula
Guidelines, and Outcome Indicators, 2nd Edition (2009).
Prerequisite: C or better in NUR 31000 or AHS 32000.

NUR 38200 - Epidemiology (3)

Epidemiology is the science of identifying causal factors that can be
modified or eliminated in order to prevent or control adverse
outcomes in human populations. The course will provide an
introduction to basic epidemiologic principles and methods including
measures of disease/outcome frequency, disease/outcome
distribution, disease/outcome surveillance, measures of association,
causal inference, and epidemiologic study design. Health
management and clinical applications of epidemiology will be
explored. Students will have the opportunity to apply epidemiologic
methodology to evaluate the effectiveness of a health management or
clinical issue. Prerequisite: C-er-betterin-both-MTH-14100-and-NUR
31000 or AHS 32000.

NUR 38300 - Population-Based Maternal and Child Health (3)
The purpose of this course is to provide an overview of issues and
trends in maternal and child health for nurses and other professionals
working with women and children. The history and theoretical
underpinnings of maternal and child health will be introduced.
Selected preconception, reproductive, perinatal, infant, child and
adolescent health issues such as infant mortality, preterm birth,
autism, childhood obesity, asthma, and lead poisoning will be



analyzed within the context of the Life Course Perspective to
health needs. The impact of environment, social structure, and
maternal and child health policies and programs on morbidity,
mortality and health disparities in women and children will be
studied. Prerequisite: NUR 31000 or AHS 32000. Offered
intermittently.



Revision to pages 280-281 are shown in red below:

REL 32600 - Faith and Reason (3)

(GE-Phl-Rel) This course examines the relationship between faith
and reason in Western intellectual traditions. Students will read
widely in these traditions to develop their own sense of the whole,
while discussion will include topics such as: the place of reason in
religious discourse; scriptural reasoning; the relationship between
faith, reason, and moral action; the contrast between reason and
revelation as sources of knowledge; modern philosophy of religion;
and the future of religious belief in a secular age. Prerequisite: ENG
17000 or HIS 10000 or three credit hours of philosophy (PHL 10200
or higher) or three credit hours of religion (REL 15000 or higher) or
permission of dean. Offered spring semester of even numbered years.

REL 47500-47599 - Advanced Study-Aquinas (5)

The courses are offered at Aquinas Institute of Theology. See the
Department of Religion faculty for specific information. Advanced
Study offered every semester. Prerequisite: REL 15000, REL 20100,
REL 20200, REL 32600, REL 33500, ENG 17000 with a C or better,
junior or senior standing, 3.0 GPA, and permission of the dean.

REL 47501 - Advanced Study-Aquinas: Proseminar (5) Prerequisite:
REL 15000, REL 20100, REL 20200, REL 32600, REL 33500, ENG
17000 with a C or better, junior or senior standing, 3.0 GPA, and
permission of the dean.

REL 47502 - Advanced Study-Aquinas: Bible Interpretation (5)
Prerequisite: REL 15000, REL 20100, REL 20200, REL 32600, REL
33500, ENG 17000 with a C or better, junior or senior standing, 3.0
GPA, and permission of the dean.

REL 47503 - Advanced Study-Aquinas: Church History | (5)
Prerequisite: REL 15000, REL 20100, REL 20200, REL 32600, REL
33500, ENG 17000 with a C or better, junior or senior standing, 3.0
GPA, and permission of the dean.

REL 47504 - Advanced Study-Aquinas: Church History 1l (5)
Prerequisite: REL 15000, REL 20100, REL 20200, REL 32600, REL
33500, ENG 17000 with a C or better, junior or senior standing, 3.0
GPA, and permission of the dean.

REL 47505 - Advanced Study-Aquinas: Introduction to Theology
and Theological Method (5) Prerequisite: REL 15000, REL 20100,
REL 20200, REL 32600, REL 33500, ENG 17000 with a C or better,
junior or senior standing, 3.0 GPA, and permission of the dean.

REL 47506 - Advanced Study-Aquinas: The Use of Philosophy in
Theology (5) Prerequisite: REL 15000, REL 20100, REL 20200,
REL 32600, REL 33500, ENG 17000 with a C or better, junior or
senior standing, 3.0 GPA, and permission of the dean.

New degree program is described below.

ALLIED HEALTH LEADERSHIP BS

curriculum delivers a broad understanding of the healthcare
environment and emphasizes the role of the healthcare
professional in delivering high quality care aimed at optimal
patient outcomes.

The undergraduate allied health leadership program will
prepare allied health professionals to:

e Evaluate the provision of health care through
synthesis of prior learning and environmental
influences on patient outcomes.

e Utilize evidence-based practice to promote health,
prevent disease, and manage illness for individuals,
families, communities, and populations.

< Interpret the influences of patient safety, health
policy, and finance on or within healthcare delivery
systems.

< Demonstrate leadership, management, and
communication skills in decision making, delegation,
and interdisciplinary collaboration to provide safe,
coordinated, high quality care.

e Demonstrate a commitment to lifelong learning and
professional development.

Requirements

53 credit hours

The Allied Health Leadership program is designed to meet the
needs of allied health professionals who want to advance their
educational preparation to a Bachelor of Science degree. The
program is intended for students who have completed or are
completing an associate of science or applied science in an
allied health discipline who want to pursue leadership
opportunities in their respective allied health fields. The
proposed curriculum builds on the professional knowledge and
skills gained through the associate degree to develop
professional healthcare practice and leadership expertise. The

Required core courses for the Bachelor of Science in Allied
Health Leadership include:

Core Coursework

AHS 32000  Allied Health Professional in a Transforming
Healthcare System

AHS 34000  Healthcare Law and Ethics

AHS 44000  Healthcare Management for Healthcare
Professionals

AHS 46000  Healthcare Leadership and Organizational
Behavior

AHS 48000  Allied Health Capstone

NUR 33000 Research and Evidence Based Practice

NUR 35000  Healthcare Policy and Finance

NUR 37000  Patient Safety and Quality

NUR 37500 Introduction to Healthcare Informatics

Elective Coursework

Students must complete six credit hours of AHS elective
coursework.

General Education for AHL

Students pursuing the Bachelor of Science in Allied Health
Leadership must complete the five general education courses
below.

BSC 22700 Human Anatomy & Physiology |
BSC 22800 Human Anatomy & Physiology Il
MTH 14100 Basic Statistics

PSY 10000 Principles of Psychology

SOC 10200 Basic Concepts of Sociology

AHS 32000 Allied Health Professionalismin a
Transforming Healthcare System (3) This course introduces
the student to the expanded expectations of the allied health
professional in a transforming healthcare system. Topics in
the course will include an introduction to the concepts and
proficiencies essential to the baccalaureate prepared allied
health professional. Competencies and skills introduced will



include leadership, professionalism, interdisciplinary practice,
communication, and collaboration. Additional course topics
will guide the student's educational experience within the
allied health major.

AHS 34000 Health Care Law and Ethics (3) This course
presents an overview of legal and ethical issues facing
healthcare professionals. It provides students with a
foundation of health law and ethics and reviews a wide variety
of healthcare legal and ethical situations. Course content
includes ethical theories and principles, contemporary ethical
dilemmas in healthcare, legal aspects for selected healthcare
situations, inter-professional roles within ethics committees,
and patients’ rights and responsibilities. Students will discuss
legal and ethical issues to explore personal values, increase
sensitivity to others and develop ethical reasoning abilities.

AHS 38400, Health Literacy (3) This course introduces the
student to the topic of health literacy. Students will examine
the issues surrounding health literacy and the impact of health
literacy on health outcomes and access to quality

healthcare. Topics in the course will include communication
strategies and styles, health literacy assessment techniques,
research, and practical tools for implementing plain language
to improve health literacy. Students will explore health
literacy from an interprofessional perspective and discuss
opportunities for collaboration to enhance health

literacy. Emphasis will be placed on implementation and
application of health literacy concepts.

AHS 38600, Complementary and Alternative Medicine (3)
This course provides an overview of complementary and
alternative medicine (CAM) health practices now being
utilized by a growing number of health-care consumers who
are seeking alternatives to traditional healthcare. Selected
CAM therapies, practices, and their relationship to traditional
Western medicine will be discussed. Students will review
current trends in CAM, CAM research initiatives, and the
healthcare consumer implications such as health insurance and
scams related to CAM. Utilizing an interprofessional
perspective, students will explore the mind-body basis for
many CAM modalities and how to incorporate CAM into
holistic healthcare to a culturally and ethnically diverse
healthcare patient population.

AHS 44000 Healthcare Supervision and Management (3)
This course prepares the health professional to move into a
supervisory or management role within the healthcare setting.
The course will engage students in the functions of healthcare
management, which include planning, organizing, directing,
coordinating, and controlling. The course will include
principles of supervision and management, authority and
responsibility and effective communication. Employee
selection, training, performance evaluation, and disciplinary
action will be explored.

AHS 46000 Healthcare Leadership and Organizational
Behavior (6) This course prepares the allied health
professional to coordinate care, lead teams, and demonstrate
high level decision making within diverse healthcare settings.
Course content examines the many aspects of leadership and
organizational behavior, such as leadership theory,
individuals’ perceptions and attitudes, diversity,
communication, motivation, power, stress, conflict
management, negotiation models, group dynamics, team
building, and managing organizational change. The course
will discuss leadership models, behavior, and strategic
planning at various organizational levels. Students will learn
concepts of organizational structure, healthcare delivery
systems, and change management.

AHS 48000 Allied Health Capstone (3) This course is
designed for students to assimilate and integrate knowledge
and skills from their allied health and general education
coursework through a capstone project. Students will work
with Lindenwood University SONAHS faculty to develop and
plan the implementation and evaluation of a project to lead a
change initiative aimed at improving health outcomes and/or
allied health practice in the healthcare environment. Elements
of the course and project will emphasize healthcare
professionalism, evidence based practice, safety and quality,
health policy, management, and leadership in the transition to
professional allied health practice in a transforming healthcare
environment. In addition, each student will complete a
portfolio outlining professional growth throughout the
program and include identification of goals for continued
growth and lifelong learning.

Addition to page 208 is shown in red below:

COM 44444 Interaction Media and Web Design Firm 11
(3) This course provides students with real-world leadership
experience in the design of digital and print content for both
Lindenwood and non-profit entities in our community.
Students will lead design teams in working directly with
clients in the development of websites, logos, print materials,
interactive applications, and overall branding strategies.
Students will collaborate on projects, present deliverables to
clients, research solutions to client requests, and revise work
based on client feedback.

Revision to page 308 shown in red below:

Christopher Lissner
President, Acropolis Investment Management, L.L.C.
Chesterfield, Mo.
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